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1 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 
 

WE ACKNOWLEDGE THE BOANDIK PEOPLES AS THE TRADITIONAL CUSTODIANS 
OF THE LAND WHERE WE MEET TODAY. WE RESPECT THEIR SPIRITUAL 
RELATIONSHIP WITH THE LAND AND RECOGNISE THE DEEP FEELINGS OF 
ATTACHMENT OUR FIRST NATIONS PEOPLES HAVE WITH THE LAND. 

 
2 CONDUCT OF THE GALLERY 
 

MEMBERS OF THE GALLERY ARE REMINDED THAT THEY MUST NOT BEHAVE IN A 
DISORDERLY MANNER OR CAUSE AN INTERRUPTION TO THE MEETING. WHILST 
AUDIO RECORDING OF COUNCIL AND COMMITTEE MEETINGS IS PERMITTED, 
PHOTOGRAPHING, FILMING AND TELEVISING ARE PROHIBITED UNLESS EXPRESS 
PRIOR PERMISSION IS GRANTED BY THE PRESIDING MEMBER. WE ASK THAT YOU 
PLEASE PLACE YOUR PHONES ON SILENT. SHOULD AN EMERGENCY OCCUR AT 
ANY STAGE, PLEASE FOLLOW THE DIRECTION OF COUNCIL STAFF TO VACATE 
THE BUILDING. 

 
3 APOLOGIES 
 

Nil 
 

4 LEAVE OF ABSENCE 
 

Nil 
 

5 CONFIRMATION OF COUNCIL MINUTES 
 

5.1 CONFIRMATION OF COUNCIL MINUTES 
  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the minutes of the Ordinary Council Meeting held on 19 August 2025 be confirmed 
as an accurate record of the proceedings of the meeting. 
 

 
6 MAYORAL REPORT 
 

6.1 MAYORAL REPORT - SEPTEMBER 2025 
 
• Meeting with Charlotte Edmunds, LCLGA  
• Meeting with Charlotte Varcoe, The Border Watch  
• Confidential Elected Member Briefing – CEO Selection Panel  
• LCLGA Mayor’s Catch-up (virtual) 
• LCLGA Special Board Meeting (virtual) 
• Fortnightly Meetings with Media and Communications Co-ordinator  
• Internal Meeting – Draft Land Management – Tenancy and Occupation Policy  
• The Advertiser Bush Summit (Wulanda Recreation and Convention Centre) 
• LGA Board of Directors Special Meeting and Workshop (virtual) 
• Weekly Meetings with CEO  
• ABC Adelaide Live Interview - Troy Bell resignation and decision not to call a by-election 
• Elected Member Briefing - Introductory Meeting with RDALC CEO - Lauren Oxlade 
• Confidential Elected Member Briefing – Update – Lambert Living  
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• Elected Member Briefing – Grants and Sponsorship Program  
• Meeting with Michel Arman BRM Advisory - LGA COP 31 Business Case (virtual) 
• Radio interview with ABC Regional Drive’s Narelle Graham - decision not to call a by-

election 
• LCLGA Mayor’s Catch-up (virtual) 
• Elected Member Briefing – Rating Review  
• Elected Member Briefing – Advocacy Plan  
• Lifeline SE Out of the Shadows Event - World Suicide Prevention Day (Railway Lands) 
• Mayors Christmas Appeal Committee Meeting  
• Tony Pasin MP - Big Aussie BBQ  
• LCLHN – Tour of Cancer Facility at Mount Gambier Hospital  
• RUOK? Day Event  
• Meeting with Kelly-Anne Saffin – Cross Border Commissioner  
• Adelaide 36er’s Game (Wulanda Recreation and Convention Centre) 
• LGR&DS Advisory Committee Meeting (virtual) 
• Tenison Woods College – School Group chambers tours and Mayoral presentation (x4) 
• LGA Preferential Voting Webinar  
 
  
 
RECOMMENDATION 

That the Mayoral Report be received. 

  
7 REPORTS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

7.1 REPORTS FROM COUNCILLORS 
  
 
RECOMMENDATION 

That the reports made by Councillors be received. 

 
8 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE 
 

Nil 
 

9 QUESTIONS WITHOUT NOTICE 
 

 
10 PETITIONS 
 

Nil 
 

11 DEPUTATIONS 
 

Nil 
 

12 NOTICE OF MOTION TO REVOKE OR AMEND 
 

Nil 
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13 ELECTED MEMBERS INFORMATION BRIEFING SESSIONS 
  

 
RECOMMENDATION 
That Council Report titled Elected Member Information Briefing Sessions held since the 
previous Council Meeting be noted. 
 

 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
1. Confidential Information Briefing Session - Elected Members - Record of Proceedings 

- 18/08/2025 - CEO Recruitment [13.1.1 - 1 page] 
2. Confidential Information Briefing Session - Elected Members - Record of Proceedings 

- 20/08/2025 - CEO Recruitment [13.1.2 - 1 page] 
3. Confidential Information Briefing Session - Elected Members - Record of Proceedings 

- 26/08/2025 - Lady Nelson EOI Submission - South East Art Society [13.1.3 - 1 
page] 

4. Information Briefing Session - Elected Members - Record of Proceedings - 
02/09/2025 - Introductory Meeting with RDALC CEO, Lauren Oxlade - Confidential 
Update Lambert Living - Grants and Sponsorship Discussion - Impromptu Update 
Trees on North Terrace [13.1.4 - 3 pages] 

5. Information Briefing Session - Elected Members - Record of Proceedings - 
09/09/2025 - Rating Review - Advocacy Plan - Confidential Wulanda Update [13.1.5 - 
2 pages] 
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14 ELECTED MEMBERS TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT 
 

Nil 
 

15 AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 

Nil 
 

16 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE 
 

Nil 
 

17 JUNIOR SPORTS ASSISTANCE FUND COMMITTEE 
 

Nil 
 

18 BUILDING FIRE SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 

Nil 
 

19 COUNCIL REPORTS 
19.1 2025/2026 GRANTS AND SPONSORSHIP PROGRAM - ROUND ONE 

19.1  2025/2026 GRANTS AND SPONSORSHIP PROGRAM - ROUND ONE 
 
Author: Biddie Shearing, Manager Economy, Strategy and Engagement 
Authoriser: Chris White, General Manager People Place and Liveability 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
1. That Council report titled ‘2025/2026 Grants and Sponsorship Program - Round One’ 

as presented on Tuesday 16 September 2025 be noted. 
2. That Council acknowledges the endorsed process undertaken by the assessment 

panel, including the evaluation criteria and methodology and endorses $135,650 
cash plus $37,546.80 in kind be distributed for round one of the 2025/2026 Grants 
and Sponsorship Program. 

3. All applicants be notified accordingly, advising that the provision and acquittal of 
these grant funds will be subject to: 
(a) all necessary land holder and development approvals being obtained; and 
(b) all works being completed in accordance with all relevant legislative and 

compliance standards. 

PURPOSE 

The Grants and Sponsorships program assists eligible groups with funds and in-kind support 
to host community events, upgrade infrastructure or facilitate art projects to meet community 
needs and improve quality of life in accordance with the Strategic Plan. 

Round one of the program consists of the following streams: 

• Community Event Grant 
• Corporate Sponsorship 
• Community Strengthening Grant 



City of Mount Gambier 
Ordinary Council Meeting Agenda 

 16 September 2025 

 

16 of 105 
 

• Creative Arts Fund 
• Sport and Recreation Capital Works  

BACKGROUND / OPTIONS 

The Grants and Sponsorships Program for 2025/2026 has a budget of $456,800 Cash and 
$143,384 in-kind.  

In the financial year of 2024/2025 Council, through a number of resolutions has pre-allocated 
the following amounts:  

Funding Event/Project being delivered in 2025/2026 Total Cash  
pre-allocated 

Total in-kind  
pre-allocated 

Australian Sprint Car Championship 2026  $35,000  
Uni SA – Tertiary (5 year commitment to 2026/2027) $3,000  
Science Engineering Challenge $2,000  
Australian Garden History Society Annual Convention $2,000  
Show n Shine $500 $278 
Horse Trials $5,000  
Two Lines Fertility Women’s Health Clinic $5,120  
Mount Gambier RSL – Remembrance Day $1,265  
Mount Gambier Eisteddfod $5,000  
Fringe Berrin  $51,500 $7,000 
Generations in Jazz $35,000 $15,000 
Brass Band Festival  $15,000  
Pioneers Basketball  $50,000 $63,000 
Adelaide Guitar Festival  $25,000 $7,052 
Mount Gambier Tennis $10,000  
Apollo Soccer Club  $25,000  
South East Art Society $1,000  
Substance Misuse Limestone Coast  $20,000  
Quick Response (YTD)  $500 $3,186 

TOTAL PRE-ALLOCATION  $291,885 $95,516 
REMAINING BUDGET for 2025/2026 PROGRAM* $164,915* $47,868* 

*A number of events were allocated funds in the 2024/2025 Grants and Sponsorships 
program with the event itself being delivered late in the financial year, therefore their acquittal 
process straddles the financial years. This amounts to $14,594 as per below and will be 
presented at Budget Review 1.  

• Tower Trail Run - $3,750 
• Fringe Berrin - $2,500 
• Beer & BBQ Festival - $7,500 
• Gravity Enduro - $844 

Round one of the 2025/2026 City of Mount Gambier Grants and Sponsorship program 
opened on Friday 4 July 2025 and with the following applications received by the closed date 
of Friday 25 July 2025.  
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Funding Stream  Applications received  Total Cash 
Requested  

Total In-Kind 
Requested  

Community Strengthening 6 $50,100 $2,000 
Corporate Sponsorship  2 $46,219.25 $9,633.50 
Community Events  16 $118,491 $26,776.30 
Sport & Recreation Capital 
Works  

6 $184,257.61  

Creative Arts Fund 0   
TOTAL ROUND ONE  30 $399,067.86 $38,409.98 

Council received 30 applications for support during this round of the Program and, as noted 
above, the total cash support requested significantly exceeded available funds. Given that 
the Program has been oversubscribed in this round, and noting the pre-allocated funding 
commitments, it has not been possible to support all applications to the full extent requested.  
The assessment process has resulted in merit-based recommendations that fall within the 
available budget – and Council Officers will work with any unsuccessful applicants to 
strengthen their opportunities of securing support through future rounds of the Program. 

The Grants and Sponsorship Assessment Panel met on 31 July and 7 August 2025 to assess 
the applications. The assessment panel consisted of: 

• Councillor Josh Lynagh 
• Councillor Frank Morello 
• General Manager People, Place and Liveability 
• Manager Economy, Strategy and Engagement, 
• Acting Manager Library and Community Development, 
• Manager Operations Infrastructure 

Applications were assessed using a structured evaluation matrix, which generated a ranking 
based on how well each application met the predetermined criteria. Key factors considered 
included economic impact of a project, as well as its long-term sustainability to ensure lasting 
benefits for the community.  

An Elected Members Workshop was held on was held Tuesday 2 September 2025.  

The following assessment was made for each funding stream within Round One for the 
2025/2026 Grants and Sponsorship program. 

Community Event Grant 

Funds provided to major/significant events held within the region to attract substantial 
economic benefit and visitation to Mount Gambier. 

COMMUNITY EVENTS 
Requested Allocated Applicant Project/ 

Event Cash In-kind Cash In-kind 
Outcome 

South 
Gambier 
Football 
Club 

Mount 
Gambier 
Rodeo 

$6,650 $2,164 $6,650 $2,164 Successful 

Holdfast 
Limestone 
Coast Inc 

Seaweed – 
A 
celebration 

$4,130 $1,624   Unsuccessful  
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Lakes 
Rotary Club 
of Mount 
Gambier 

Blue Lake 
Fun Run 

$7,000 $6,200 $3,000 $6,200 Partially 
Successful 
 

Mount 
Gambier 
Harness 
Racing Inc 

Mount 
Gambier 
Pacing Gold 
Cup 

$2,000  
 

$1,000  Partially 
Successful 
 

Australian 
International 
Pedal Prix 
Inc 

Pedal Prix $15,000 $749.80 
 

$7,500 $749.80 Partially 
Successful 
 

Blue Lake 
BMX Club 

State BMX 
Series 

$2,500 $529 
 

$1000 $529 Partially 
Successful 
 

Mount 
Gambier 
Ministers 
Association 

Blue Lake 
Carols 

$10,000 $633 
 

$5,000 $633 Partially 
Successful 
 

Mount 
Gambier 
Show 
Society 

Mount 
Gambier 
Spring 
Show 

$7,500 $722.80 
 

$3,000 $722.80 Partially 
Successful 
 

South East 
Automobile 
Club 

Legends of 
the Lake Hill 
Climb 

$7,500 $7,993 
 

 $7,993 Partially 
Successful 
 

OZFish 
Unlimited 

Fish Wise 
Festival 

$4,210 $239 $2,000 $1000 Partially 
Successful 
 

Basketball 
Mount 
Gambier Inc 

Junior 
Basketball 
Tournament 

$11,000  $2,000  Partially 
Successful 
 

Mount 
Gambier 
Disc Golf 

2025 
Eruption 

$13,000 $1,580 $5,000 $1,580 Partially 
Successful 
 

Rotary Club 
of Mount 
Gambier 
West 

Party in the 
Park 

$6,300 $891.70 
 

$6,300 $891.70 Successful 

Southern 
Saints 
Netball Club 

The Border 
Challenge 

$15,000  $5,000  Partially 
Successful 
 

The 
Nurtured 
Village 
Hampers 
Limestone 
Coast 

Flourish $2,001  $1,000  Partially 
Successful 
 

Mount 
Gambier 
Community 
RSL Club 

ANZAC Day 
Memorial 
Services 
and Parade 

$4,700 $3,450 $4,700 $3,450 Successful 

TOTAL Allocation 
Recommended 

$118,491 $26,776.30 $53,150 $25,913.30  

 
  



City of Mount Gambier 
Ordinary Council Meeting Agenda 

 16 September 2025 

 

19 of 105 
 

Corporate Sponsorship 
Funds for large scale signature events or programs that have the potential to be regionally, 
nationally or internationally significant which provide substantial visitation, media coverage, 
profiling opportunities and positive economic impact for Mount Gambier. 

CORPORATE SPONSORSHIP 
Requested Allocated Applicant Project/ 

Event Cash In-kind Cash In-kind 
Outcome 

Limestone 
Coast 
Festivals & 
Events Inc 

Fantasy 
Medieval 
Fair  

$20,000 $5,609 $10,000 $5,609 Partially 
Successful 
 

Mount 
Gambier 
Community 
Events 
Management 
Inc 

New 
Year's Eve 

$26,219.25 $4,024.50 $20,000 $4,024.50 Partially 
Successful 
 

TOTAL Allocation 
Recommended 

$46,219.25 $9,633.50 $30,000 $9,633.50  

Community Strengthening Grant 
Funds for community projects that support community quality of life, increase the usage of 
community facilities and/or encourage people to participate in community services and 
activities. 

COMMUNITY STRENGTHENING 
Requested Allocated Applicant Project/ Event 
Cash In-kind Cash In-kind 

 

Outcome 

Mount 
Gambier City 
Band 

Mount Gambier 
City Band Hall 

$8,000  $5,000  Partially 
Successful 
 

Mount 
Gambier 
Swimming 
Club 

Next Stop 
Swimming 
Competition & 
South East 
Swimming 
Association 
Summer 
Competition 

$10,500 $2000   Ineligible 

Karenni 
Community of 
South 
Australia 

Youth Camp $6,600  $2,500  Partially 
Successful 
 

The Nurtured 
Village 

The Village 
Flow 

$5,000  $5,000  Successful 

Melissa Huynh What’s On 
Mount Gambier 

$10,000    Ineligible 

Stand Like 
Stone 

Stand Like 
Stone - Digital 
Transformation 

$10,000  $10,000  Successful  

TOTAL Allocation 
Recommended 

$50,100 $2000 $22,500   
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Sport and Recreation Capital Works 
Funds to assist in the development of, and/or capital renewal, of sport and recreation 
infrastructure within the Mount Gambier area.  

SPORT AND RECREATION CAPITAL WORKS 
Requested Allocated Applicant Project/ Event 
Cash Cash 

Outcome 

Blue Lake BMX 
Club  

Upgrade Lighting $50,000  Unsuccessful 

Mount Gambier 
Harness Racing 
Club  

Electrical 
Upgrade 

$10,577.61  Ineligible 

Mount Gambier 
RSL and District 
Bowling Club  

Replacement of 
Surface on A 
Green 

$50,000  Unsuccessful 

South Gambier 
Football Club 

Clubroom 
Airconditioning 

$8,000 $5,000 
 

Partially Successful 
 

Mount Gambier 
Golf Club 

Completion of 
First Tee Cart 
Path 
Refurbishment 

$15,680 $10,000 Partially Successful 
 

Italo Australia 
Club Inc 

Pitch Irrigation 
Development   

$50,000 $15,000 Partially Successful 
 

TOTAL Allocation Recommended $184,257.61 $30,000  

IMPLICATIONS TO CONSIDER 
Legal Successful applicants are required to obtain all necessary land use, 

landholder and development approvals and complete works in 
accordance with relevant legislative and compliance standards.  
 
Applicants must sign an Acceptance of Grant Conditions agreement, 
with terms set out by Council, prior to commencing project/event. 
 

Financial and Budget 
Referring to the table earlier in this report and noting that Council has 
endorsed pre-allocations including multi-year Corporate/Community 
Partnership Agreements, national events and one-off opportunities that 
position Mount Gambier on a national stage.  The table also includes 
pre-allocations endorsed for events being delivered in 2025/2026, 
however were part of Round Two of the 2024/2025 Grants and 
Sponsorship Program. 

From a total annual 2025/2026 budget of $456,800 cash and $143,384 
in kind, $164,915 cash and $47,868 in-kind remains in the 2025/2026 
annual budget for the program including Quick Response grants and 
Venue Sponsorship applications. - see table below.  

The assessment panel recommends an allocation of $135,650 cash plus 
$37,546.80 in-kind contributions for round one of the 2025/2026 Grants 
and Sponsorship program, which is within the annual budget. 

 Cash In-Kind 
Total budget 2025/2026 
 

$456,800 $143,384 

Pre-Allocations to date $291,885 $95,516 
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Recommended Round 
One allocation 

$135,650 $37,546.80 

Remaining 2025/2026 $29,265 $10,321.20 

In addition, it is noted that a total of $14,594 for the events below was 
allocated in the 2024/2025 financial year, however the events and 
acquittal straddled the 2025/2026 financial year, therefore this amount 
will be referred to Budget Review 1 for Council consideration to 
accommodate this timing.  

• Tower Trail Run - $3,750 
• Fringe Berrin - $2,500 
• Beer & BBQ Festival - $7,500 
• Gravity Enduro - $844 

Community 
Consultation and 
Engagement 

Discussions have been held between Council administration and where 
possible most applicants regarding funding support prior to submission 
of application to ensure accuracy (relating to in-kind amounts 
recommended) and transparency.  

Other Resources No additional financial impact as the Council allocated Grants and 
Sponsorship Program is part of ongoing service delivery and within 
allocated budget annually. 

RISK ANALYSIS 

The risk identification and categorisation relies on the City of Mount Gambier Risk 
Management Policy. 

Risk Consequence 
Rating 

Risk Likelihood 
Rating 

Risk Rating Mitigation 

Finance – Council 
experiences 
financial loss as a 
result of 
inappropriate 
allocation of funds. 

Minor (2) Possible (3) Moderate Applicants must 
sign Acceptance 
of Grant 
Conditions 
Agreement, with 
terms set out by 
Council, prior to 
commencing 
project/event. 

Reputation – 
Council experiences 
negative media 
coverage and loss 
of trust as a result of 
inadequate and/or 
perceived over-
allocation of funds.  

Moderate (3) Possible (3) Moderate Applications 
assessed against 
predetermined 
criteria and 
considered as 
part of Grants 
and Sponsorship 
Program.  

Legal / Regulatory 
/ Policy - Failing to 
adhere to Council’s 
Grants and 
Sponsorship Policy 

Minor (2) Possible (3) Moderate Adherence to 
Council policies. 
Applications 
assessed against 
predetermined 
criteria and 
considered as 
part of Grants 
and Sponsorship 
Program. 

https://cdn.mountgambier.sa.gov.au/docs/Risk-Management.pdf
https://cdn.mountgambier.sa.gov.au/docs/Risk-Management.pdf


City of Mount Gambier 
Ordinary Council Meeting Agenda 

 16 September 2025 

 

22 of 105 
 

Service Delivery - 
Funded 
event/projects are 
not delivered in 
accordance with 
grant conditions.  
 
Precedence now 
exists for allocating 
multi-year 
partnership 
agreements.  

Minor (2) Possible (3) Moderate Applicants must 
sign Acceptance 
of Grant 
Conditions 
Agreement, with 
terms set out by 
Council, prior to 
commencing 
project/event. 

People - Negative 
impact to 
community 
engagement and 
satisfaction as a 
result of Grants and 
Sponsorship 
process and 
administrative 
requirements.  

Minor (2) Unlikely (2) Low Ongoing and 
regular contact 
between 
applicants and 
key council 
personnel. 
Feedback 
collated to review 
process and 
refine. 

Infrastructure - 
Damage, misuse, or 
misalignment of 
funded 
infrastructure 
projects with 
community needs. 

Moderate (3) Unlikely (2) Moderate Applications 
reviewed for 
infrastructure 
impact. 
Community Land 
Use Permit 
requirements 
enforced. Regular 
monitoring and 
post-project 
reporting. 

Environmental – 
Environmental 
damage to 
community land 
caused by 
inadequate land use 
planning and 
management.  

Moderate (3) Possible (3) Moderate Applications, 
including event 
location, 
considered as 
part of Grants 
and Sponsorship 
Program. 
Community Land 
Use Permit 
requirements. 
Ongoing and 
regular contact 
between 
applicants and 
key council 
personnel. 

APPLICATION OF STRATEGIC PLAN 
This report aligns to the following strategic objectives(s): 
 
Priority 3: Infrastructure and Services 
3.13 Improve the quality and safety of, and access to, our active open space facilities, 

including our sporting and recreation reserves. 
 
Priority 4: Economic and Business Growth 
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4.10 Enhance Mount Gambier’s appeal as a year-round destination through marketing, 
events and infrastructure. 

 
Priority 5: A Vibrant Community 
5.3 Encourage innovation by actively supporting the test and trial of new ideas that 

enhance the vibrancy and appeal of our CBD. 
5.7 Support and foster a program of festivals, events and arts initiatives that celebrate 

and promote diversity, accessibility and inclusivity, ensuring that everyone can fully 
participate in the cultural and social life of the city. 

5.8 Cultivate community led festivals, events and collaboration. 
5.10 Drive social change and strengthen communities through locally-led arts, cultural and 

recreational activities. 
5.13 Foster creative expression and enhance public spaces by supporting artists to 

produce public art that engages the community and travellers in meaningful artistic 
experiences. 

 
Priority 6: Excellence in Leadership and Governance 
6.2 Ensure compliance with legislative obligations and apply best-practice governance to 

strengthen risk management, accountability and transparency, fostering trust within 
the community. 

 
This report contributes to delivery of the following key strategic project(s): 
 
N/A 

RELEVANT COUNCIL POLICY 
Grants and Sponsorship 

IMPLEMENTATION AND NEXT STEPS 
Following endorsement, applicants will be notified in writing of Council’s decision, each 
successful applicant will be required to complete their project/event and acquit the funds 
within two months of project/event completion. 

CONCLUSION 

Council received 30 applications for events and/or projects across five streams of available 
funding for Round One of the 2025/2026 Grants and Sponsorships Program. 

As per Councils endorsed process, all applications were assessed across two assessment 
panel meetings by the Assessment Panel.  

This report seeks Council’s endorsement for the distribution of $135,650 cash plus 
$37,546.80 in-kind contributions for Round One of the 2025/2026 Grants and Sponsorship 
program as recommended by the 2025/2026 Grants and Sponsorship Assessment Panel 
and within existing budget allocation. 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil 
 

 

https://cdn.mountgambier.sa.gov.au/general-images/Grants-and-Sponsorship.pdf
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19.2 FOOTPATH ALTERATION FOR ACCESSIBLE ENTRY AT 13 JAMES STREET 

19.2  FOOTPATH ALTERATION FOR ACCESSIBLE ENTRY AT 13 JAMES STREET 
 
Author: Abdullah Mahmud, Manager Engineering, Design & Assets 
Authoriser: Barbara Cernovskis, General Manager City Infrastructure 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
1. That Council report titled ‘Footpath Alteration for Accessible Entry at 13 James 

Street’ as presented on Tuesday 16 September 2025 be noted. 
2. That Council endorses the proposed alteration of a public footpath at 13 James 

Street, Mount Gambier for the purpose of providing accessible entry to a private 
building. 

3. That the property owner bear all associated costs for the proposed alteration works. 

PURPOSE 
Seeking endorsement for alteration of a public footpath at 13 James Street, Mount Gambier, 
for the purpose of providing accessible entry to a private building that does not compromise 
broader public safety and accessibility. 

BACKGROUND / OPTIONS 
The property owners of 13 James Street, Mount Gambier have been working with Council 
since early 2021 to establish compliant disability access to the building. Internal ramp options 
have been explored but found to be structurally unfeasible due to the presence of pre-
tensioned concrete floor beams and non-compliance with AS1428.1 standards. 
 
In April 2021, a development application was submitted by the property owner for an external 
access ramp to be installed on a public footpath. There is no development approval required 
for alteration works on a public footpath for an existing building. The request was referred to 
Council’s engineering team to investigate as an internal Section 221 permit request. While 
the ramp design met accessibility requirements, the location identified for installation was 
unable to be supported due to broader public accessibility and safety concerns.  
 
Since this time, the owners have continued to engage with Council staff, consultants and 
tenants to explore alternative access options. In August 2025, following an on-site meeting 
between staff and the property owners, a revised concept was developed collaboratively with 
staff. The updated design features a 2-metre-wide ramp that maintains pedestrian clearance 
and aligns with inclusive accessibility design principles. 
 
Therefore, this proposal is now submitted for formal consideration by Council to endorse the 
alteration of a public footpath. 
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Fig 1. Roadside view of the proposed footpath alteration location. 

IMPLICATIONS TO CONSIDER 
Legal N/A 
Financial and Budget All associated costs of the alteration are to be borne by the 

landowner of the business at 13 James Street. 
It is anticipated that the completed works received as a gifted asset 
will have an immaterial effect on depreciation in the vicinity of 
approximately $1,000 per annum. 

Community Consultation 
and Engagement 

Council Officers and the owner have had significant consultation on 
this matter since 2021. 

Other Resources N/A 

RISK ANALYSIS 

The risk identification and categorisation relies on the City of Mount Gambier Risk 
Management Policy. 

Risk Consequence 
Rating 

Risk Likelihood 
Rating 

Risk Rating Mitigation 

Finance - Council 
will receive 
additional assets as 
gifted assets which 
will be incurring 
additional value to 
existing asset 
components, 
resulting in a very 
minor depreciation 
cost. 

Insignificant (1) Rare (1) Low Insignificant 
impact, no 
mitigation is 
proposed. 

Legal / Regulatory 
/ Policy - setting 
precedence for a 
process of alteration 
of public spaces for 
private purposes. 

Moderate (3) Possible (3) Moderate This case may be 
perceived to set a 
precedent for 
future requests 
for alteration 
works on public 
land for 
commercial 

https://cdn.mountgambier.sa.gov.au/docs/Risk-Management.pdf
https://cdn.mountgambier.sa.gov.au/docs/Risk-Management.pdf
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benefit. A policy 
framework to be 
developed to 
guide future 
requests. 

Infrastructure - 
Future maintenance 
of all the 
constructed 
components will be 
Council’s 
responsibility as 
part of the asset 
management plan. 

Minor (2) Almost Certain 
(5) 

Moderate These 
components will 
be registered in 
Council’s asset 
register. 
 
Maintenance and 
replacement 
principles will 
follow Council’s 
asset 
management 
plans. 

APPLICATION OF STRATEGIC PLAN 
This report aligns to the following strategic objectives(s): 
 
Priority 3: Infrastructure and Services 
3.7 Ensure that all community members have equitable access to the resources, 

services, programs, information and social infrastructure, enabling meaningful 
participation in the community. 

 
Priority 5: A Vibrant Community 
5.2 Provide well-considered public realm improvements which echo our local identity, 

enhance access and walkability and foster greater community connection. 
 
This report contributes to delivery of the following key strategic project(s): 
 
N/A 

RELEVANT COUNCIL POLICY 
N/A 

IMPLEMENTATION AND NEXT STEPS 
Council Officers have supported the property owner in preparing the proposed alteration 
design and confirmed all related construction works will be undertaken by a third-party 
contractor engaged directly by the owner. Upon completion of the agreed scope of works, 
Council Officers will carry out a final inspection to confirm compliance with the approved 
design. 
 
At completion, the constructed elements will be listed on Councils asset register as a gifted 
asset. 

CONCLUSION 
That Council endorses the proposed alteration of a public footpath at 13 James Street, 
Mount Gambier for the purpose of providing accessible entry to a private building. 
That the property owner bear all associated costs for the alteration works noting that the 
completed work will be registered as a gifted asset and maintained by Council. 
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ATTACHMENTS 
1. Plan of Proposed Alterations to Footpath - 13 James Street, Mount Gambier [19.2.1 - 

1 page] 
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19.3 REQUEST FOR INTERNAL REVIEW OF COUNCIL DECISION 

19.3  REQUEST FOR INTERNAL REVIEW OF COUNCIL DECISION 
 
Author: Brittany Shelton, Manager Governance and Property 
Authoriser: Jane Fetherstonhaugh, General Manager Corporate and Regulatory 

Services 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
1. That Council report titled ‘Request for Internal Review of Council Decision’ as 

presented on Tuesday 16 September 2025 be noted. 
2. That Council, having considered the within requests for internal review of council 

decisions in accordance with section 270 of the Local Government Act 1999 and 
Council’s Internal Review of Council's Decisions Policy C290 determines that, having 
considered the merits of both Requests #2 and #3, no further action shall be taken. 

3. That the Applicant be advised in writing of the outcome, including the reasons for the 
determination, with reference to the relevant provisions of section 270 of the Local 
Government Act 1999 and Council’s Internal Review of Council’s Decisions Policy – 
C290.   

PURPOSE 
To present to Council two (2) Requests for Internal Review of Council Decision made in 
accordance with section 270 of the Local Government Act 1999 (the Act) and Council’s 
Internal Review of Council's Decisions Policy C290 (the Policy). 

BACKGROUND / OPTIONS 
The Identified Decision/s 
 
Council conducted Special Meetings on 17 June and 24 June 2025 respectively, to conduct 
the requisite process pursuant to section 123 of the Act, to consider and adopt the Annual 
Business Plan and Budget. As a result of those meetings, the following resolutions were 
made.  
 
Special Meeting 17 June 2025: 
 
4.1 2025/2026 DRAFT ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN AND BUDGET - COMMUNITY 

CONSULTATION FEEDBACK 
 

RESOLUTION SCM 2025/2  
Moved: Cr Paul Jenner  
Seconded: Cr Max Bruins 

 
1. That Council report titled ‘2025/2026 Draft Annual Business Plan and Budget - 

Community Consultation Feedback’ as presented on Tuesday 17 June 2025 be 
noted.  

2. That Council notes the written submissions and questions received on the 
2025/2026 Draft Annual Business Plan and Budget and Draft Long Term Financial 
Plan as attached to this report.  

3. That Council thanks the organisations and individuals for their verbal submissions 
as presented at the Special Council Meeting on 17 June 2025.  

4. That any significant changes to the 2025/2026 Draft Annual Business Plan and 
Budget arising from the community consultation process be reported at the special 
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meeting 24 June 2025 as part of considering the adoption of the final 2025/2026 
Annual Business Plan and Budget.  

5. That the Chief Executive Officer be authorised to make minor textual changes to 
the 2025/2026 Draft Annual Business Plan and Budget to correct typos and errors 
of fact and to update the Mayoral Message if required in consultation with the 
Mayor.  

CARRIED 
 
Special Meeting 24 June 2025: 
 
4.1  ADOPTION OF 2025/2026 ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN, BUDGET AND RATING 

POLICIES 
 

RESOLUTION SCM 2025/3  
Moved: Cr Paul Jenner  
Seconded: Cr Jason Virgo 

 
1. That Council report titled ‘Adoption of 2025/2026 Annual Business Plan, Budget 

and Rating Policies’ as presented on Tuesday 24 June 2025 be noted.  
2. That Council, having considered the public submissions at the Special Council 

meeting on 17 June 2025 and the feedback provided at the Audit and Risk 
Committee on 4 June 2025, adopts the 2025/2026 Annual Business Plan and 
Budget which includes R105 Rating Policy and R155 Rate Rebate Policy as 
attached to this report.  

3. Pursuant to section 123(7) of the Local Government Act 1999 and regulation 7 of 
the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 2011, that having 
considered the Budget in conjunction with Annual Business Plan, determine the 
Budget to be consistent with, the Council’s adopted Annual Business Plan per 
recommendation 2 above.  

4. That Council adopts the Budget for the year ending 30 June 2026, as detailed in 
the attachments to this report which comprise:  
a. The budgeted financial statements including budgeted Uniform Presentation of 

Finances.  
b. Statement within the Annual Business Plan and Budget that the projected 

operating income is sufficient to meet projected operating expenses as a result 
of a forecast balanced budget for 2025/2026.  

c. Estimates with respect to the council's operating surplus ratio, net financial 
liabilities ratio and asset renewal funding ratio as presented in the Annual 
Business Plan and Budget.  

5. That Council notes the advice received from the Essential Services Commission 
of South Australia (ESCOSA) and confirms that it has fulfilled all legislative and 
regulatory obligations under the Local Government Act 1999 and the ESCOSA 
advisory scheme, and confirms that:  
a. The advice has been published in both the draft and adopted versions of the 

2025/2026 Annual Business Plan in accordance with Section 122 of the Local 
Government Act 1999;  

b. Council’s response to the advice, where applicable, has also been published as 
required; and  

c. These documents will continue to be published annually until the 
commencement of the next advice cycle, in compliance with the requirements 
of the ESCOSA advisory scheme.  

6. That Council, having acknowledged the verbal submissions received at the Special 
Council Meeting held on 17 June 2025, and in relation to the 2025/2026 Annual 
Business Plan and Budget, resolves to:  
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a. Commit to and allocate an amount of $20,000 from the Grants and 
Sponsorships Program to Substance Misuse Limestone Coast as a contribution 
towards funding support for the Limestone Coast Alcohol and Other Drugs 
Regional Summit 2025 and associated training.  

b. Commit to and allocate an amount of $25,000 from the Strategic Capacity Fund 
to support initiatives aimed at improving the safety and amenity of Frew Park, 
with the objective of reducing antisocial behaviour.  

c. That the budgetary alterations arising from these matters be actioned as part of 
Budget Review 1 for the 2025/2026 financial year.  

d. Council notes that these budgetary commitments do not alter the overall budget 
position but utilises funding already contained with the budget in the named 
program funds.  

7. That Council authorises the Chief Executive Officer or Delegate to make any 
necessary changes to the 2025/2026 Annual Business Plan and Budget document 
arising from this meeting, together with any editorial amendments and finalisation 
of the document’s formatting and graphic design that do not materially alter the 
integrity of the document. 

  
CARRIED 

 
Request for Internal Review 
 
Following the meeting, on 15 August 2025, Council received the attached two (2) Requests 
for Internal Review of Council Decision in accordance with section 270 of the Act and 
Council’s Policy. The requests have been labelled Request #2 and Request #3 respectively 
by the Applicant, and so that terminology has been replicated in this report.  
 

• Request #2 – refers to resolutions SCM 2025/2 and SCM 2025/3, requesting a review 
of whether Council has met its obligations to conduct a public meeting, receive 
submissions from the public and answer questions in accordance with section 123 of 
the Act, when adopting the Annual Business Plan and Budget.  

• Request #3 – refers to resolution SCM 2025/3, requesting a review of whether Council 
has met its obligations in respect of the ESCOSA recommendation report.  

 
S270 Considerations  
 
There are several relevant considerations under Council’s Policy which must be applied prior 
to commencing the review process, which are set out in further detail below.  
 
1. Is there a ‘reviewable’ decision? 

 
Yes, in this instance the decisions identified by the Applicant, and specifically resolutions 
SCM 2025/2 and SCM 2025/3, are decisions of Council capable of review in accordance 
with section 270 of the Act. That being said, some of these decisions may have already 
been ‘perfected’ (i.e. the public meeting has already occurred, public submissions have 
already been received, questions have already been answered and an Annual Business 
Plan and Budget have already been adopted and operationally commenced in the time 
elapsing since the resolutions were made) and therefore in effect are unable to be 
materially varied or revoked.   
 

2. Does the decision fall within the contemplation of section 270 of the Act, or is there 
another more appropriate mechanism to deal with the review (i.e. is there a right of review 
enlivened under alternative legislation)? 
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Yes. Whilst there may be other relevant avenues available to address the Application, 
such as reporting the matter to the OPI, ICAC, or SA Ombudsman, these processes are 
likely to be more protracted than an internal review, and may not yield the specific 
outcomes sought by the Applicant (i.e. Council’s particular consideration of the validity of 
the relevant decisions).  
 

3. Does the Applicant have sufficient interest to request such a review? 
 
Possibly not, whilst the Applicant is a current resident and ratepayer of the City of Mount 
Gambier, this may not be a sufficient interest to request a review of a decision pertaining 
to the Annual Business Plan and Budget, which is an interest held in common with all 
other residents and ratepayers of this LGA.  
 

4. Are there any relevant exclusions that need to be considered?  
 
A council, or a person assigned to consider the application, may refuse to consider an 
application for review if: 
 
• the application is made by an employee of the council and relates to an issue 

concerning his or her employment; or  
• it appears that the application is frivolous or vexatious; or  
• more than 6 months has elapsed from the time of the decision; or  
• the applicant does not have a sufficient interest in the matter.  
• alternative statutory review processes exist, including but not limited to:  

o Electoral issues (Local, State and Commonwealth)  
o Planning Development and Infrastructure Act and Regulations  
o Freedom of Information Act matters  
o Expiation of Offences matters  
o By-Laws and Orders  
o Rates and Property Valuations  
o Code of Conduct and Employment related issues  
o Conflict of Interest matters – Elected Members  
o Decisions made through delegations under other Acts  

 
Such matters will be considered for the conduct of a section 270 review on the merits of 
the individual application.  
 
Refusing an application for review will not be done lightly and reasons for the refusal will 
document the evidence on which a refusal is based.  
 
Council may determine not to review a matter if the application has already been the 
subject of a review by the council or an investigation, inquiry, or review by another 
authority. The decision maker in these circumstances shall be the reviewer assigned to 
consider the application. A member of the public who is dissatisfied with such 
determination remans entitled to make a complaint to the Ombudsman.  
 
Council will not refuse to deal with, or to take no further action in relation to:  
 
1. complaints about council members made pursuant to sections 262A to 262E of the 

Local Government Act; or  
2. relating to a recommendation of the Ombudsman.  
 

In contemplation of the above, the Requests for Internal Review must be referred to the 
elected Council for consideration.  
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It is noted that the request has been formally acknowledged by Council, and the Applicant 
has confirmed that they are aware and comfortable that the details of their request (including 
their name) will form part of a public Agenda. 

IMPLICATIONS TO CONSIDER 

Legal Council is obligated to establish procedures for the review of 
decisions of council, its employees, or persons acting on its behalf 
(agents). Council has established such procedure, which is enlivened 
upon receiving a valid request from a person with sufficient interest to 
review a ‘reviewable’ decision. This process is prescriptive and must 
be followed in accordance with natural justice principles.  
 
There are several prescriptive requirements that Council must ensure 
they meet in the process for consideration and adoption of the Annual 
Business Plan and Budget pursuant to section 123 of the Local 
Government Act 1999.  
 

Financial and Budget There is likely to be financial implications as a result of engaging an 
external professional to conduct the relevant investigation, 
assessment and provide a recommendation for Council’s 
consideration. 

RISK ANALYSIS 

The risk identification and categorisation relies on the City of Mount Gambier Risk 
Management Policy. 

Risk Consequence 
Rating 

Risk Likelihood 
Rating 

Risk Rating Mitigation 

Finance - Council is 
found to be in 
breach of key 
legislative 
requirements, and 
receives a financial 
penalty, or is 
subject to litigation 
to challenge 
impacted decisions.  

Minor (2) Rare (1) Low Annual budget 
allocation of 
funds for legal 
advice as 
required, as well 
as contingency 
‘risks’ identified.  

Reputation – Trust 
with the community 
is eroded as a result 
of a perceived lack 
of transparency. 

Minor (2) Likely (4) Moderate Consistent 
adherence to 
appropriate 
confidentiality 
protocol, regular 
media and 
communication 
updates to 
community on 
council meeting 
activity in a 
digestible mode.  

Legal / Regulatory 
/ Policy - Council is 
found to have 
breached a key 
legislative 

Minor (2) Unlikely (2) Low Agenda 
publishing 
software with 
relevant 
confidentiality 

https://cdn.mountgambier.sa.gov.au/docs/Risk-Management.pdf
https://cdn.mountgambier.sa.gov.au/docs/Risk-Management.pdf
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requirement and is 
subject to 
intervention by an 
integrity agency.  

prompts for report 
writers, legal 
advice on retainer 
as required, 
governance 
support at council 
meetings.  

Service Delivery – 
Resources are 
diverted from 
regular business 
activities / services 
to support internal 
review of decisions.  

Insignificant (1) Likely (4) Low Appropriate 
resource capacity 
building to 
account for adhoc 
work arising.  

People - Morale of 
staff, or recruitment 
/ retention of staff, is 
negatively impacted 
by media profile.  

Insignificant (1) Likely (4) Low Regular pulse 
surveys to 
monitor staff 
morale, protocols 
to protect staff 
from the impact 
of negative public 
profile incidents, 
EAP service 

APPLICATION OF STRATEGIC PLAN 
This report aligns to the following strategic objectives(s): 
 
Priority 6: Excellence in Leadership and Governance 
6.1 Ensure Elected Council Members are meeting their civic obligations and making 

informed, strategic decisions in the best interests of the community. 
6.2 Ensure compliance with legislative obligations and apply best-practice governance to 

strengthen risk management, accountability and transparency, fostering trust within 
the community. 

6.3 Ensure decisions and activities of Council are communicated in a timely, clear and 
proactive manner. 

 
This report contributes to delivery of the following key strategic project(s): 
 
N/A 

RELEVANT COUNCIL POLICY 
Internal Review of Council's Decisions - C290 

IMPLEMENTATION AND NEXT STEPS 
Relevant Exclusions 
 
In the circumstances there are three (3) key factors which must be considered for Request 
#2 and Request #3 in determining whether conducting an internal review of the identified 
decisions is appropriate: 
 

• Frivolous and vexatious,  
• Sufficient interest of the Applicant,  
• Decision relates to Rating.  

 
  

https://cdn.mountgambier.sa.gov.au/docs/Council-Policy-C290-Internal-Review-of-Council-s-Decisions.pdf
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Frivolous and Vexatious  
 
In the context of legal or complaints-related terminology, frivolous typically means something 
trivial, without merit, or not worth serious consideration. Vexatious, on the other hand, implies 
being deliberately annoying, troublesome, or intended to cause harassment, especially in a 
legal context.  The Council must turn its mind to both the factual and legislative (legal) basis 
of the within request, in order to determine whether this is an appropriate manner to resolve 
the matter.  
 
In the circumstances, the following key factual and legal elements are presented for Council’s 
consideration of this test to meet the requirement under section 270(4)(b) of the Act: 
 

1. Council follows the prescriptive process outlined in section 123 of the Act in respect 
of the consideration and adoption of the Annual Business Plan and Budget each year. 
This includes all community consultation requirements, such as the holding of a public 
session for not less than one hour, providing a mechanism for members of the 
community to ask questions and to receive written submissions for a period not less 
than 21 days. Council’s process and resolutions are reviewed each year by Kelledy 
Jones Lawyers, to ensure they are compliant with the requirements under the Act. 
For these reasons, Council can be reasonably confident there was no error of law in 
the process undertaken to adopt the 2025/2026 Annual Business Plan and Budget.  

 
2. Whilst the Applicant asserts that Councillors have not adequately answered questions 

of the public, not objectively considered submissions and that there was not sufficient 
time allocated to the public session, this appears to be unsubstantiated. In fact, 
following questions from the public, no further clarifying questions were asked, or if 
they were they were answered until the asker was satisfied, all Members voted in 
favour of the Resolutions in question (which expressly confirms they have considered 
the submissions made, and in the absence of any evidence to the contrary, it would 
be entirely impossible for any person to prove definitively that they had not done so) 
and at the public session there was a balance of time where no further submissions 
or questions were posed from the community, having been exhausted, which would 
again indicate that sufficient time was provided (and indeed exceeded).  

 
3. Council’s obligations with respect to recommendations provided by a designated 

authority (Essential Services Commission of SA - ESCOSA) are contained in sections 
122(1c)-(1k) of the Act. In effect, these obligations amount to a requirement to 
participate in the review by providing such information and documents as requested 
to inform a recommendation report by ESCOSA, and to publish that report, along with 
any responses to same, in the stipulated documents (including the Annual Business 
Plan) for the prescribed period (until the next review). There is no specific requirement 
to undertake any action as a result of those recommendations outside of the above. 
That being said, Council was already proactively undertaking several of the 
recommendations made by ESCOSA, as set out in further detail in the Long Term 
Financial Plan. To this end, any allegation that Council has failed to consider, or to 
comply with any requisite element of the ESCOSA review scheme, appears 
unsubstantiated.   

 
4. It is noted that the Applicant has now submitted three (3) requests for internal review 

of a council decision within a period of less than six months, which appear to be 
general commentary on Council’s due diligence in procedural requirements, rather 
than matters of personal interest or impact to them. It is also noted that the outcome 
of the first such request, was ultimately dismissed by the independent reviewer. It 
becomes relevant for Council to weigh the public interest in continuing to expend finite 
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resources to conduct costly and time intensive reviews of alleged procedural errors, 
which appear unsubstantiated. Council must, in determining this issue, expressly 
consider whether this is a responsible and appropriate use of public funds. It is also 
important to contemplate the potential precedent set of amending or revoking 
decisions of Council because members of the public ‘disagree’ with the approach 
taken by Council, or would prefer the allocation of resourcing to services to be 
different, given the inherently subjective nature of such an opinion, and Council’s role 
in balancing the preferences of the community as a collective.  

 
Sufficient Interest of the Applicant 
 
Whilst the Applicant is a current resident and ratepayer of the City of Mount Gambier, this 
may not be a sufficient interest to request a review of a decision pertaining to the Annual 
Business Plan and Budget, which is an interest held in common with all other residents and 
ratepayers of this LGA, in accordance with section 270(4)(c) of the Act.  
 
In weighing this consideration, the emphasis becomes the meaning of the word “sufficient” 
as opposed to merely an interest in the matter. Whilst it is certainly reasonable to consider 
that members of the community have an interest in Council meeting their procedural 
obligations, particularly with respect to the adoption the Annual Business Plan and Budget, 
in this particular instance there does not appear to be any allegation that such deficiency in 
process (which appears unsubstantiated) resulted in an unacceptable Budget being adopted 
(i.e. the Applicant does not appear on the face of it, to seek any material differing outcome to 
the Budget adopted, and appears to be focused on the process undertaken).  
 
Conversely, whilst the requests in respect to the recommendations of ESOCSA do request 
changes in outcome, they remain general in nature, and held in common with all residents 
and ratepayers of the City of Mount Gambier. When considering this request, the issue of 
precedent setting ought again be considered, where requests to make changes to Council’s 
Long Term Financial Plan may have substantial impacts on the organisation and community 
more broadly.  
 
To that end, it is for Council to determine whether the Applicant’s interest in the matter is 
sufficient to warrant an internal review of the identified decision/s.  
 
Review of Rates  
 
Whilst the requests do not seek review of the Applicant’s individual rates, requests in relation 
to the Long Term Financial Plan may have a rating impact.  
 
Section 270(9) states that “the right of a council to recover rates is not suspended by an 
application for the provision of some form of relief or concession with respect to the payment 
of those rates (but a council may then, if appropriate in view of the outcome of the application, 
refund the whole or a part of any amount that has been paid).” 

CONCLUSION 
In contemplation of all above factors, the complexity, nuance and likely impact of continuing 
to review decisions relating to procedural requirements or obligations of the Council, it is not 
recommended that the Council proceed to appoint an individual or entity to undertake an 
investigation, assessment and provision of a recommendation report for Council 
consideration.  
 
It is not considered that on balance, diverting material resources towards reviewing 
procedures where Council is materially confident in its adherence to requisite processes, is 
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a reasonable and responsible use of public funds. Of course, nothing derogates from the 
Applicant’s right to submit a complaint to the SA Ombudsman in respect to these matters.  
 
To that end, it is recommended that no further action be taken and the Applicant be advised 
in writing of the outcome of Requests #2 and #3, including reasons for same. 

ATTACHMENTS 
1. REVIEW #2 - ABP & Budget Public Meeting _ Redacted [19.3.1 - 4 pages] 
2. Review #3 - ESCOSA Recommendations - Redacted [19.3.2 - 15 pages] 
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19.4 INTERNAL REVIEW OF COUNCIL DECISIONS, REQUESTS FOR SERVICE AND COMPLAINTS 

19.4  INTERNAL REVIEW OF COUNCIL DECISIONS, REQUESTS FOR SERVICE AND 
COMPLAINTS 
 
Author: Brittany Shelton, Manager Governance and Property 
Authoriser: Jane Fetherstonhaugh, General Manager Corporate and Regulatory 

Services 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
1. That Council report titled ‘Internal Review of Council Decisions, Requests for Service 

and Complaints’ as presented on Tuesday 16 September 2025 be noted. 
2. That the Chief Executive Officer or delegate be authorised to include the contents of 

this report in the Annual Report for 2024/2025, including the prescribed information 
in accordance with section 270(8) of the Local Government Act 1999.  

PURPOSE 
To present to Council, for consideration and inclusion into the Annual Report for the financial 
year 2024/2025, such information as is prescribed under section 270 of the Local 
Government Act 1999 (the Act) as well as required under Council’s Request for Service and 
Complaint Policy C200.  

BACKGROUND / OPTIONS 
Council must, on or before 30 November in each year, prepare and adopt an annual report 
relating to the operations of the council for the financial year ending on the preceding 30 June 
in accordance with section 131 of the Act.  
 
Part of the requisite content includes legislative and regulatory information, such as details 
of the number of applications for internal review of council decisions received and dealt with, 
number and complaints (required by policy), and a statement under the Freedom of 
Information Act 1991 (FOI Act).  
 
Requests for Internal Review of Council Decisions  
  
Council is required by section 270(8) of the Act to initiate and consider a report on an annual 
basis that relates to the: 
 

• Number of applications received under the provisions of section 270;  
• Kinds of matters to which the applications relate; and 
• Outcome of applications. 

 
The Local Government (General) Regulations 2013 (the Regulations) further prescribes that 
the report required under section 270(8) is material that is to be included in the Annual Report 
of the Council. 
 
In 2024/2025 financial year Council received one (1) request for internal review of a Council 
decision pursuant to section 270 of the Act. The details of that application were as follows:  
 
Year 2024/2025 Description Outcome 
21 April 2025 A review of all resolutions 

(decisions) made by the Council 
at the ordinary meeting 15 April 

Carried over to 2025/2026 
financial year.  
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2025, following the first section 
90(3) order to exclude the public, 
and specifically Resolution OCM 
2025/96 - Resolution OCM 
2025/104 (inclusive), to assess 
the legal validity of such orders in 
circumstances where the public 
were excluded from the building 
for the duration of same 
(including consideration and 
debate of the confidential orders 
themselves).  
 

 
There were no requests for an internal review of a Council decision carried over from previous 
financial years.  
 
The above information must be included in Council’s Annual Report for 2024/2025, in 
accordance with the provisions of the Act and Regulations. 
 
Requests for Service and Complaints  
 
Local Government provides an extensive range of services and infrastructure to communities 
and discharges obligations under many pieces of legislation. Section 270 of the Local 
Government Act 1999 (the Act) requires Council to develop and maintain policies, practices 
and procedures for dealing with:  
 

• any reasonable request for the provision of a service by the Council or for the 
improvement of a service provided by the Council, and  

• complaints about the actions of the Council, employees of the Council, or other 
persons acting on behalf of the Council.  

 
Council is committed to the provision of quality service to customers and regards complaints 
as an opportunity to improve practices and procedures and to resolve matters of concern. 
Council has adopted a Request for Service and Complaint Policy and Procedure C200 (the 
Policy) to provide a fair, consistent and structured process for submitting requests for service, 
or complaints regarding Council’s action, decision or service.  
 
Lessons learnt from complaint investigations will be used to directly inform service 
improvements. This procedure will be made widely accessible to ensure that customers are 
fully aware of their right to complain. Information about how to lodge a complaint will be 
published on Council’s website. 
 
In accordance with the Policy, Council will receive a report at least once per year on:  
 

1. the number and nature of requests, including the percentage of rejected requests, 
and 

2. the number and nature of complaints received, including the percentage of 
unresolved complaints. 

 
In order to facilitate such report, an annual review of requests for service and complaints 
received each financial year is conducted to enable the administration to ascertain if there 
are systemic issues occurring that need to be addressed. The review also enables feedback 
on the types and number of requests for service made annually, as well as the number of 
outstanding issues still to be addressed. 
 

https://cdn.mountgambier.sa.gov.au/docs/C200-Request-for-Service-and-Complaint-Policy.pdf
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Requests for Service 
 
The Strategic Plan 2024 - 2028 focuses on six strategic priorities and responds to what the 
community told us we should focus on as we work towards the Community Vision. Two of 
those strategic priorities include: 
 

• Goal 2: Learning and Innovation, and 
• Goal 3: Infrastructure and Services. 

 
2. Learning and Innovation 
 
Over the next four years, Council is dedicated to creating a supportive environment for 
learning and innovation that helps our community and local businesses thrive. Key outcomes 
include: 
 

• Local businesses and entrepreneurial activities flourish through opportunities for 
collaboration and development. 

• Our city attracts and retains a skilled workforce for regional growth, development 
and succession planning. 

• Our community members are inspired to learn at any age, achieving a holistic and 
comprehensive approach to personal growth and development. 

 
3. Infrastructure and Services 
 
Over the next four years, Council will work to enhance the enviable living environment in our 
city through accessible and quality infrastructure and services. Key outcomes include: 
 

• Our city is connected through a safe, inclusive and seamless integrated transport 
network. 

• Our quality infrastructure provides equitable access to information, services, 
activities and facilities. 

• Our urban environment is thoughtfully designed to adapt to our diverse and 
growing city, ensuring access to affordable and varied housing options that meet 
community needs. 

• Our community spaces are inclusive, safe, and accessible, promoting active, 
healthy, and connected lifestyles through enhanced open spaces, quality 
recreation areas, and supportive infrastructure. 

 
One of the ways Council achieves these strategic priorities is by reviewing our service 
delivery, and making continuous improvements.  
Council has a Customer Request Management system (CRM), which allows a person to 
lodge a request for service with Council. This system also allows staff to proactively identify 
items for action and lodge a request for service, so that the item can be attended to by the 
relevant department. Requests for service lodged using the ‘My Local Services’ Apps are 
also lodged by staff as CRMs for action.  
 
During the 2024/2025 financial year a total of 8,904 CRMs were lodged, with 8,876 of those 
being processed, and 28 CRMs remaining open at the end of the financial year, resulting in 
a completion rate of 99.69%. The database information and graphs provided in Annexure A 
to this report provides a breakdown of the types of requests by month and category, into the 
major categories: 
 

• Animal Management 
• Waste Collection / Bins 
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• Facilities & Reserves 
• Cemetery 
• Visitor, Events & Tourism 
• Infrastructure, Roads & Footpaths 
• Parks & Gardens 
• Public Nuisance 
• Parking 
• Planning & Regulatory 
• Cleaning 
• Rates 
• Other 

 
The largest number of requests for service during the financial year were for the categories: 
Waste Collection / Bins, Parks & Gardens, Animal Management and Infrastructure, Roads & 
Footpaths. These requests predominantly related to kerbside collection, mowing, tree 
trimming and assessment, dogs wandering, dogs barking, potholes and footpath 
maintenance.  
 
Complaints  
 
In the 2024/2025 financial year, there were a total of 54 complaints, broken down into 15 
categories, as reflected at Annexure A. Of these, 21 were requests for service which resulted 
in a complaint. These complaints arise as a result of Council not responding to the initial 
request within what is considered to be a timely manner.  
 
The areas which received the highest proportion of complaints related to animal 
management, waste collection and public bins, maintenance of parks and gardens, 
management of the Wulanda Recreation & Convention Centre. Eight complaints were also 
received for non-Council related matters and referred to the appropriate agencies or 
businesses accordingly.  
 
As this is the first such report, there is no analysis comparison with previous financial years, 
however this data will be supplied in future years. 
 
Freedom of Information Statement 
 
Council is required to publish a Freedom of Information Statement annually in accordance 
with the requirements of section 9(1a) of the Freedom of Information Act 1991 (FOI Act). 
 
Subject to certain restrictions, the FOI Act gives members of the public a legally enforceable 
right to access information held by South Australian (Local) Government agencies such as 
councils. The purpose of this statement is to assist members of the public to identify the 
functions and decision-making processes of Council, detail the type of information held by 
Council and advise how it can be accessed by the public. 
 
Whilst attached the FOI Statement is signed by the CEO under delegation and is not required 
to be presented to Council, much of the content is required to be included in the relevant 
Annual Report, and therefore is presented to Members for their information.  

  



https://cdn.mountgambier.sa.gov.au/docs/Risk-Management.pdf
https://cdn.mountgambier.sa.gov.au/docs/Risk-Management.pdf


https://cdn.mountgambier.sa.gov.au/docs/Council-Policy-C290-Internal-Review-of-Council-s-Decisions.pdf
https://cdn.mountgambier.sa.gov.au/docs/C200-Request-for-Service-and-Complaint-Policy.pdf
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19.5 OUTSTANDING COUNCIL ACTION ITEMS - SEPTEMBER 2025 

19.5  OUTSTANDING COUNCIL ACTION ITEMS - SEPTEMBER 2025  
 
Author: Sally Wilson, Executive Administrator City Infrastructure 
Authoriser: Andrew Aitken, Interim Chief Executive Officer 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
1. That Council report titled ‘Outstanding Council Action Items - September 2025’ as 

presented on Tuesday 16 September 2025 be noted. 

ATTACHMENTS 
1. Outstanding Actions - Quarterly Report - September 2025 [19.5.1 - 8 pages] 
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20 MOTIONS WITH NOTICE 
 

20.1 MOTION WITH NOTICE - AMBULANCES, THE MOUNT GAMBIER HOSPITAL 
AND HEALTHCARE 

I, Councillor Paul Jenner, give notice that at the next Ordinary Meeting of Council to be held 
on Tuesday 16 September 2025, I intend to move the following motion: 
 

MOTION 
1.   That the motion from Cr Paul Jenner as presented on Tuesday 16 September 2025 

be noted. 
2. That Council collaborate with the State government in advocating to the Federal 

government that investment in urgent care and primary health services in Mount 
Gambier is required to ensure equitable and timely access to healthcare for the 
community. 

3.  That, pursuant to the above, Council identify its community healthcare priorities for 
inclusion in its forthcoming Advocacy Plan. 

4. That Council write to the Limestone Coast Local Health Network to establish the 
numbers of ‘Delayed Transfers’ at the Mount Gambier hospital, with numbers over the 
past 3 years. 

RATIONALE 
That the City of Mount Gambier expresses its deep concern regarding the community's 
access to healthcare and the growing health system pressures outlined in recent 
correspondence from the Ambulance Employees Association of South Australia (27 August 
2025) 
 
Council notes that: 
-  The closure of Mount Gambier's Urgent Care Clinic in June 2025 has left residents with 

no alternative other than the Hospital Emergency Department or long waits to see a GP. 
-  No general practice clinics in Mount Gambier are currently taking new patients. 
-  Ambulance callouts and Emergency Department presentations have significantly 

increased. 
-  Any incidence of ‘ambulance ramping’ and ‘delayed transfers’ could place patients at risk, 

including those experiencing urgent conditions. 
-  Patients are at risk of experiencing worse health outcomes due to any delays in accessing 

primary care, follow up, and outpatient services. 
 
Council is particularly concerned to ensure that the local health system and network is 
adequately supported and resourced in order to ensure the best health and wellbeing 
outcomes for the Mount Gambier community.  It is critical that all levels of government and 
all key local stakeholders are advised of Council’s position in order to effectively address 
these urgent matters. 
 
I commend this Notice of Motion to Council. 

ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENT 
The rationale for the Notice of Motion is noted and, in order to fully articulate Council’s 
expectations that the Mount Gambier community has access to an adequately funded and 
resourced healthcare system, Council’s commitment to collaborate with and advocate to all 
levels of government will be set out in its forthcoming Advocacy Plan. 
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21 URGENT MOTIONS WITHOUT NOTICE 
 

 
22 NEW CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS 
 

22.1 UPDATE ON LEGAL MATTER 

22.1 UPDATE ON LEGAL MATTER 
  
CONSIDERATION FOR EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 the Council orders that all 
members of the public, except the Mayor, Councillors and (Council Officers) be excluded 
from attendance at the meeting for the receipt and consideration in confidence of Update 
on Legal Matter. 
The Council is satisfied that, pursuant to section 90(3) of the Act, the information to be 
received, discussed or considered in relation to the Agenda Item is: 
 
(f) information the disclosure of which could reasonably be expected to prejudice the 

maintenance of law, including by affecting (or potentially affecting) the prevention, 
detection or investigation of a criminal offence, or the right to a fair trial. 

(g) matters that must be considered in confidence in order to ensure that the council 
does not breach any law, order or direction of a court or tribunal constituted by 
law, any duty of confidence, or other legal obligation or duty. 

(h) legal advice. 
(i) information relating to actual litigation, or litigation that the council or council 

committee believes on reasonable grounds will take place, involving the council or 
an employee of the council. 

 
The Council is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to 
the public has been outweighed in the circumstances because the information to be 
considered relates to litigation that has commenced and has been provided to Council on 
a strictly confidential basis. 
 

 

CONSIDERATION FOR KEEPING ITEMS CONFIDENTIAL 
1. In accordance with Sections 91(7) and 91(9) of the Local Government Act 1999 the 

Council orders that the report Update on Legal Matter and its attachments, 
resolution/s and minutes arising from the report, having been considered by the 
Council in confidence under: 

 
(f) information the disclosure of which could reasonably be expected to prejudice the 

maintenance of law, including by affecting (or potentially affecting) the prevention, 
detection or investigation of a criminal offence, or the right to a fair trial. 

(g) matters that must be considered in confidence in order to ensure that the council 
does not breach any law, order or direction of a court or tribunal constituted by 
law, any duty of confidence, or other legal obligation or duty. 

(h) legal advice. 
(i) information relating to actual litigation, or litigation that the council or council 

committee believes on reasonable grounds will take place, involving the council or 
an employee of the council. 
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22.2 OUTSTANDING CONFIDENTIAL COUNCIL ACTION ITEMS - SEPTEMBER 2025 

22.2 OUTSTANDING CONFIDENTIAL COUNCIL ACTION ITEMS - SEPTEMBER 2025 
  
CONSIDERATION FOR EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 the Council orders that all 
members of the public, except the Mayor, Councillors and (Council Officers) be excluded 
from attendance at the meeting for the receipt and consideration in confidence of 
Outstanding Confidential Council Action Items - September 2025. 
 
The Council is satisfied that, pursuant to section 90(3) of the Act, the information to be 
received, discussed or considered in relation to the Agenda Item is: 
 
(g) matters that must be considered in confidence in order to ensure that the council 

does not breach any law, order or direction of a court or tribunal constituted by law, 
any duty of confidence, or other legal obligation or duty. 
  

The Council is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to 
the public has been outweighed in the circumstances where all outstanding actions 
included in the within report are confidential in their own right, being subject to their own 
respective confidential orders, and Council has a duty to maintain that confidentiality. 
 

 

CONSIDERATION FOR KEEPING ITEMS CONFIDENTIAL 
 
1. In accordance with Sections 91(7) and 91(9) of the Local Government Act 1999 the 

Council orders that the report Outstanding Confidential Council Action Items - 
September 2025 and its attachments, resolution/s and minutes arising from the report, 
having been considered by the Council in confidence under: 

 
(g) matters that must be considered in confidence in order to ensure that the council 

does not breach any law, order or direction of a court or tribunal constituted by 
law, any duty of confidence, or other legal obligation or duty. 

2. be kept confidential and not available for public inspection until such time as each 
outstanding action detailed in the report has been released from confidence 
respectively, and that the order be reviewed every 12 months. 

 
3. Further that Council delegates the power to review, revoke, but not extend the 

confidential order to the Chief Executive Officer in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 91(9)(c) of the Local Government Act 1999. 
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23 MEETING CLOSE 
 

24 ATTACHMENT - PREVIOUS COUNCIL MINUTES 
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